

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE	:	
REPUBLIC OF CHINA,	:	
	:	06 Civ. 2469 (HB) (AJP)
Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
GRENADA,	:	
	:	
Defendant/Judgment Debtor.	:	
-----X	:	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION TO
VACATE RESTRAINING NOTICES AND IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS
MOTION FOR DISCOVERY AND TURNOVER OF RESTRAINED FUNDS**

Brian E. Maas
Khianna N. Bartholomew
FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN & SELZ, P.C.
488 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel.: (212) 980-0120
Fax: (212) 593-9175
bmaas@fkks.com
kbartholomew@fkks.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Judgment Debtor Grenada

Steven D. Greenblatt
THE LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN D.
GREENBLATT
480 Broadway, Suite 328
Saratoga Springs, New York 12866
Tel.: (518) 824-1254
Fax: (518) 824-5704
sgreenblatt@sdgesq.com

*Attorney for Interested Third Parties Grenada
Airports Authority, Aviation Services of Grenada
Ltd., Grenada Ports Authority, National Water and
Sewage Authority of Grenada, and Grenada Solid
Waste Management Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE RESTRAINING NOTICES HAVE BEEN IMPROPERLY ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF FEDERAL AND STATE LAW	3
A. EX-IM’s Failure to Obtain the Court’s Prior Permission to Issue Restraining Notices Requires Their Immediate Vacatur	4
B. As a Matter of Law, EX-IM Cannot Satisfy its Threshold Burden to Prove the Restraints May Properly Issue	8
1. Restraining Notices May Not Be Issued to Restrain the Assets of Alleged Alter Egos of a Judgment Debtor Until After Judicial Determination of Alter Ego Status.....	8
2. EX-IM Has Improperly Restrained Sovereign Assets Not Used In Commercial Activities in the United States In Violation of the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	12
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE CROSS MOTION IN ITS ENTIRETY.....	15
A. EX-IM’s Inability to Invoke the “Commercial Activity” Exception to Sovereign Immunity Obviates the Need for any Discovery	15
B. The Court May Not Order Turnover of the Restrained Funds Absent EX-IM’s Full Satisfaction of its Burdens of Proof.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3280 (S.D.N.Y. March 5, 2010).....	7
<i>Behring Int'l, Inc. v. Imperial Iranian Air Force</i> , 475 F. Supp. 383 (D.N.J. 1979).....	7
<i>Delizia Ltd. v. Eritrea</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3572, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29011 (S.D.N.Y. March 5, 2012).....	6, 7, 15
<i>EM Ltd. V. Republic of Argentina</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7, 11
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 197 F.R.D. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	4
<i>JSC Foreign Econ. Ass'n Technostroyexport v. Int'l Dev. & Trade Servs.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>LNC Invs., Inc. v. Nicaragua</i> , No. 96 Civ. 6360, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7814) (S.D.N.Y. April 26, 2000)	13
<i>NML Capital, Ltd v. The Republic of Argentina</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 1059073 (2d Cir. March 30, 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	13
<i>Sales v. Republic of Uganda</i> , No. 90 Civ. 3972, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14880, 193 WL 437762 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 1993).....	7
<i>Texas Trading & Mill Corp. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Walters v. Indus. & Commer. Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Doubet, LLC v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in the City of New York</i> , 32 Misc. 3d 1209A (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011) (unpublished).....	8
Rules	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act § 1609.....	1, 2, 12
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act § 1610.....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act § 1611.....	6

N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 5222.....*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69..... 7, 9
